

No. 08-74457

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARK PERKEL/CHURCH OF REALITY,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, DRUG
ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE
DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL JAY SINGER
(202) 514-5432
MATTHEW M. COLLETTE
(202) 514-4214
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7212
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The Controlled Substances Act.....	4
B. The Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....	5
II. THE CHURCH OF REALITY’S PETITION FOR A RELIGIOUS EXEMPTION FROM THE CSA.....	7
A. The Church Of Reality’s Beliefs and Practices.....	7
B. The Church Of Reality’s Structure and Membership.....	10
C. The Use of Marijuana and other substances by Church members.....	11
III. DEA’S DECISION DENYING THE CHURCH’S REQUEST.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22

ARGUMENT.....	23
I. PROHIBITING THE POSSESSION AND DISTRIBUTION OF MARIJUANA DOES NOT SUBSTANTIALLY BURDEN PETITIONER’S EXERCISE OF RELIGION.....	23
A. The Church of Reality Is A Secular Philosophy and Not a Religion.	24
B. DEA’s Finding That Petitioners’ “Religious” Beliefs Are Not Sincere Is Supported By Substantial Evidence.	33
C. Prohibiting Marijuana Use Does Not Substantially Burden Petitioners’ Exercise of Religion.....	35
II. PROHIBITING PETITIONERS’ USE AND DISTRIBUTION OF MARIJUANA IS THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS OF FURTHERING COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTERESTS.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	47
BRIEF FORMAT CERTIFICATION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Africa v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981).....	25-26, 30
<i>Aira Laboratories, Inc. v. DEA</i> , 54 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 1995).	22
<i>Alvarado v. City of San Jose</i> , 94 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1996).	19, 26, 28, 31
<i>Callahan v. Woods</i> , 658 F.2d 679 (9th Cir.1981).....	24-25, 33
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	40-41
<i>Employment Division, Dep't of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).	6
<i>Frazer v. Illinois Dep't of Employment Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989).	24
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	7, 23, 33, 44-46
<i>Guam v. Guerrero</i> , 290 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002).....	23, 35
<i>Hemp Indus. Ass'n v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003).	2
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. DEA</i> , 484 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Moore</i> , 948 F.2d 517 (9th Cir. 1991).....	20, 24, 30, 31
<i>Kalka v. Hawk</i> , 215 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir 2000).	32

Kiczenski v. Gonzales, 237 Fed. Appx. 149 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 25, 29

Navajo Nation v. United States Forest Serv., 535 F.3d 1058
(9th Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 2009 WL 34978 (2009)..... 21, 35, 37

O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004), *on rehearing*,
342 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2003) (en banc),
aff'd, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) 46

Olsen v. DEA, 878 F.2d 1458 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 42, 43

Olsen v. State of Iowa, 808 F.2d 652 (8th Cir. 1986). 42

Peloza v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.,
37 F.3d 517 (9th Cir.1994). 19-20, 28

Penick Corp. v. DEA, 491 F.3d 483 (D.C. Cir. 2007). 22

Raich v. Gonzales, 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007). 14, 29

San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill,
360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004). 36

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963). 6

Thomas v. Review Bd. Of Ind. Employment Div.,
450 U.S. 707, 718 (1981). 35

Treasury Employees v. Von Raab, 489 U.S. 656 (1989). 41

United States v. Bauer, 84 F.3d 1549 (9th Cir. 1996). 25

United States v. Brown, 1995 WL 732803 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 41-42, 44

United States v. Greene, 892 F.2d 453 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 41

United States v. Israel, 317 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2003). 41

United States v. Meyers, 95 F.3d 1475
 (10th Cir. 1996). 25, 26, 29, 31, 35

United States v. Middleton, 690 F.2d 820 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 41

United States v. Moore, 423 U.S. 122 (1975)..... 4

United States v. Quaintance, 471 F. Supp. 2d 1153 (D.N.M. 2006),
appeal dismissed, 523 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 16, 25, 34, 35

United States v. Rush, 738 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1984)..... 41, 43

United States v. Seeger, 380 U.S. 163 (1965)..... 32

United States v. Zimmerman, 514 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 33

Welsh v. United States, 398 U.S. 333 (1970)..... 32

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 6, 24, 25, 40

Worldwide Church of God v. Philadelphia Church of God,
 227 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 36

Statutes:

Controlled Substances Act (CSA):

21 U.S.C. §§ 801-904. 4

21 U.S.C. § 802(15)..... 4

21 U.S.C. § 802(22)..... 4

21 U.S.C. § 812..... 4

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)(A)-(C). 5

21 U.S.C. § 812(c). 5

21 U.S.C. § 822(a). 5

21 U.S.C. § 823(a)-(b). 5

21 U.S.C. § 841(a). 4

21 U.S.C. § 877..... 1, 22

Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA):

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb, *et seq.* 2
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1)..... 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1..... 6, 23
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b). 23
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a)..... 6

Regulations:

21 C.F.R. Pt. 1301..... 5
28 C.F.R. §0.100(b). 5

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 103-88, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. 6-7 (1993)..... 6
S. Rep. No. 103-111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. 9, *reprinted in*
1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1892, 1898..... 6

Miscellaneous:

Donovan, “God is as God Does: Law, Anthropology and the Definition
of ‘Religion,’” 6 Seton Hall Const. L. J., 23, 70 (1995)..... 31
